

No. 15-1152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF STATES, LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS AND PUBLIC HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS**

SEAN H. DONAHUE
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085

*Counsel for Public Health
and Environmental
Organizations*

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General
of Massachusetts*

MELISSA HOFFER*
TRACY L. TRIPLETT
Assistant Attorneys General

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2322
melissa.hoffer@state.ma.us

** Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BACKGROUND	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. EPA’S COMPLETION OF THE REMAND RULEMAKING RENDERS THIS CASE MOOT.	8
II. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS BASED ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT ARE MERITLESS.	12
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR.	15
IV. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION REMANDING THE RULE WITHOUT VACATUR DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>MICHIGAN</i> , AND CORRECTLY APPLIED FAMILIAR REMEDIAL PRINCIPLES.....	19
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	9
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	12,15,16
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	17,18
<i>Breaker v. United States</i> , 977 F. Supp.2d 921 (D. Minn. 2013).....	16
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	17,18
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)	16

<i>Env'tl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	11
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	9
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 551 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Harrington v. Chao</i> , 280 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	14,15,23
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	12,15,16
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	9,10,12
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	14
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	10
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1127 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 25, 2016).....	6,9

<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,</i> 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,</i> 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. EPA,</i> 550 F.3d 1176, (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11,23
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk,</i> 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	9
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i> 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC,</i> 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)	17,18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	2
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 536 F.3d 673, 680 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	10,12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	9
<i>U.S. Steel, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 649 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1981)	16,18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	14
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,</i> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1,13
 Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	9
5 U.S.C. § 706	7,12

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412	21
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(4)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	1,13,19
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(C)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	7,13,14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)	13

Federal Register Notices:

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	21,22
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 12, 2012).....	1,14,21,22
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016).....	6,19

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 14

North Carolina Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load (2012) 22

EPA, 2011 National Listing of Fish Advisories (2013) 22

Statewide Michigan Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load: Public Review Draft (2013) 22

Stephanie J. Tatham, Administrative Conference of the United States, *The Unusual Remedy of Remand Without Vacatur* (Jan. 3, 2014)..... 15,17
